LLFRAME& MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

AHLERS




REF.N0O  NOTE PART N0. DE $ € RAEPTAINVN & Oty
1 01 211-31206 THROAT PLATE i 1
2 0n 211-32006 THROAT PLATE Lig 3 1
3 0 B1171-145-000 HOOK COVER e i 1
4 02 211-37302 HOOK COVER HEHR 1
5 0l B1173-245-0A0 TOP COVER ASM. LEdH 1
6 B1174-245-000 SET PIN SE i # m
7 “01 211-48507 SIDE COVER bl e 1
8 211-33103 OIL FELT biE= 1
9 + D1158-241-E0A THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER KR 1
10 * 211-48150 FRAME PLATE ASM. AR 1
1 ' B1150-241-HOA TOP COVER LEm 1
12 ’ BI118-241-HOA SIDE PLATE R 1
13 B1116-246-000 WING BOLT RERR 1
14 02 D2414-141-E00 LORD BUSHING ¥E 1
15 B1128-246-000 HINGE Bk 1
16 B1117-246-000 HOOK g 1
17 0l B1130-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE ALk () 1
18 0 B1131-562-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE ,LOWER HLR (F) 1
19 02 B1130-521-0A0 THREAD GUIDE ASM .,LOWER ks (F) 1
20 B1130-521-000 THREAD GUIDE & (1
2 B1131-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE EEIR (n
n B1132-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING FE £R 4 3 5% m
3 SD-0380551-SL HINGE SCREW D=380 H=55 EEEMET  D=3.80 H=5S m
14 B1140-051-000 TAKE-UPOOIL SPLASHER X FF it 2 2% 1
25 ] B1128-522-000 THREE HOLE THREAD EYELET ZFT R 1
26 B1156-115-000 RUBBER PLUG 0 1
27 B3517-009-000 OIL FELT REAR k2 1
28 B1129-563-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, UPPER ek (k) 1
29 B1103-051-000 FACE PLATE PIN T A 4 1
30 02 TA-1250406-RO RUBBER PLUG D=123 L=4 B D=125 L=4 1
3l $D-0800352-SP HINGE SCREW D=8 H=35 BH  p=§ H=35 1
k) TA-1050504-RO RUBBER PLUG 0 % 1
3 02 TA-2100904-RO RUBBER PLUG R 0 1
3 §5-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 BET 116440 L= 3
35 SM-6082002-SP SCREW M8 L=20 WET M8 L=20 8
36 PS-0600602-KP SPRING PIN P 1
3 01 §5-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=1 5T 9/64-40 L=7 1
38 02 §5-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 AT 9/64-40 L=7 1
» 01 §5-3090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 BET 96440 L=6 1
40 §5-2110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 BET  11/64-40 L=85 2
41 §5-3090520-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 BLET  9/64-40 L=4.5 1
Iy §5-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 BT 9/64-40 L=7 1
43 §S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/6440 L=7 AT 11/64-40 L=T 2
4 §8-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 WLET 96440 L=7 ]
45 §5-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 BUET  9/64-40 L=6 1
46 §8-7150940-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 AT 15/64-28 L=Y ]
41 01 §5-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 WET  11/64-40 L=5 1
48 0 §§-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 BAT  9/64-40 L=6 1
49 0 D1173-245-E00 TOP COVER L 1
50 100-04109 GROUND MARK iR E 1
51 03 CM-3002000-B2 LABEL(25). A 1
52 07 CM-3002000-02 CAUTION LABEL(25) BERE 1
53 211-30505 RUBBER PACKING A BREELRA 1
54 05 CM-3002001-01 SAFETY LABEL, (SMALL). HLEFEE1(M 1
55 06 CM3002001-A1 SAFETY LABEL ,,3(SMALL). REFREID) 1
56 05 CM-3002001-B2 LABEL(25). PR 2
51 04  CM-3002000-02 CAUTION LABEL{25) EhEiRE 2

NOTE (#id) 01....FOR 246 246F
02....FOR 246-4,-7 2464,
03....FOR 246(DOMESTIC USE) 246 (Em) A
04...FOR JE JER
05....FOR DOMESTIC USE EHHA
06....FOR EXPORT WA
07....FOR 246 (JE) 246 (JE) A



2.MAIN SHAFT & ARM SHAFT COMPONENTS
£, SrEhERs




REF.N0O  NOTE PART NO. D ELS CLR L Pt & ® Qty

et R R e :
2 ¥02  213-08200 HAND WHEEL F |
3 D1206-241-EQO COUNTERWEIGHT Tk (M%) 1
4 D1201-241-E00 MAIN SHAFT 48 (E®) I
5 B1202-241-HOO MAIN SHAFT BUSHING,FRONT FERATEF |
6 B1203-241-HOO BUSHING , INTERMEDIATE HE (%) 1
7 B1204-241-HO0 BUSHING , REAR HE(F) 1
8 BI1211-141-H00 FEED ECCENTRIC CAM EHEM OO |
9 B1203-051-000 OIL FELT T 3
10 B1210-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN & FF i B |
1 B1211-226-000 ECCENTRIC RETAINER HOUSING R0 1k B 2% 1
12 BI212-012-000 0IL FELT M |
13 B1213-012-000 FELT RETAINER 5 B S 2R 1
14 TA-0500000-RO PLUG B 2
15 CS-1271012-SH THRUST COLLAR D=127 W=10 1EEhER(E M)  D=12.7W=10 1
16 €Q-5050000-00 OIL WICK M 2R 0.1
17 €Q-3030000-00 0IL WICK R 0.1
18 €Q-2520000-00 OIL WICK TR 0.1
19 €Q-2520000-00 OIL WICK MR 0.1
20 €Q-2520000-00 OIL WICK 2R 0.1
21 TA-0500601-MO PLUG D=3X5.4 L=6 ¥ D=5X54 L= 1
1 §8-7681750-TP SCREW 973228 L=16.5 BLAT 93228 L=16.5 1
pA] $S-8681650-TP SCREW 93228 L=16 BET 93228 L=16 1
4 §5-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=13 AT 156428 L=IS 1
25 §S-8151780-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=17.0 AT 1564-28 L=17.0 1
2 $5-8151550-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=13 AT 156428 L=15 e
27 §5-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 BT 156428 L= 2
28 §5-8660610-TP SCREW 1440 L=6 BET 1440 L=6 2
29 $5-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=I5 BUET 136428 L=15 i
30 §5-8150710-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 WET 156428 L=T 1
3 §§-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=1 WAET 156428 L=7 2
n 211-33400 UPRIGHT SHAFT 5 4 1
kY] B1302-241-HO0 BUSHING , UPPER HE(L) 1
kY] B1303-271-000 BUSHING , LOWER HE (TF) I
35 B1305-271-0B0 GEAR CASE ASM. 5K I
3 B13035-012-0A0 GEAR ASM. g i |
n B1306-155-0C0 GEAR & PINION ASM. Wi (/) 1
38 B1307-155-0A0 GEAR ASM. LARGE Wi (X) I
k) B1308-155-0A0 PINION ASM. Wi (/) 1
40 SM-6031202-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 BET MINDS L=12 2
41 $5-8151550-SP SCREW 15/6428 L=I5 BRET 156428 L=15 2
) B1605-201-000 METAL WASHER R 1

NOTE (ig)

01....FOR 246
02....FOR 246-4,7

246/
M6-4,-TH]



3.NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER&PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS
$EE, KOVB AL

| —ss
58 e i
57
36—
s 53
42
ol
43




REF.N0  NOTE PART NO. BESS e R'TPT 10N 2 ® Qty
1 B1420-563-000 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SFHR 1
b B1906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN X 1
3 B1419-245-000 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE fHird & 1
4 B1431-241-HOO ROCK SHAT REAR CRANK ERE iR 1
5 B1434-245-000 DRIVING ROD BR Bl 1
6 B1424-158-000 HINGE SCREW L& 1
7 B1414-232-000 SOUARE BLOCK 7 ik 1
8 B1410-771-000 STUD 2.5 1
9 B1428-563-000 ROCK SHAFT FRONT CRANK 2807 1
10 D1401-245-E00 NEEDLE BAR ik 1
1 D1408-241-E00 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD EFFER 1
12 DI412-241-E00 FELT MW 1
13 DI411-241-E00 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION Ligigi+ 1
14 DI429-241-H00 NEEDLE BAR FRAME LOCK SHAFT ErHZEH 1
15 01 MDP-170B2100 NEEDLE DPX17 #21 HLEE 1
16 02 MC-3720013-00 NEEDLE HLEF 1
17 D1423-241-E00 NEEDLE BAR FRAME GUIDE HHRESHR 1
18 211-33509 NEEDLE FEED ROCK CRANK &5 B 1
19 B1424-158-000 HINGE SCREW L0 1
20 PT-0301600-SO TAPERED PIN 3.0X16 HEH 30XI6 1
21 RE-0700000-KO E-RING 7 EB-FH 1 1
2 D3505-241-E00 0IL WICK £ 1
23 §S-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 BET 156428 L=12 1
bX] $$-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5. BAET 1844 L=4S 1
25 §5-7090910-8P SCREW 9/64-40 1=8.5 $ET  9/64-40 L=BS 1
26 §S-8151150-SP SCREW 13/64-28 L=10.5 SRET  15/64-28 L=105 1
2 RE-0700000-KO E-RING 7 EX-EHF 1 1
8 $S-7111810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 BET  11/64-40 L=18 2
9 §S-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 $ET 156428 LT 1
30 §5-8150830-SP SCREW By 1
31 D1905-241-E00 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER K (BRk#) 1
n B1906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN KiFEa (HZ) 1
3 D1907-241-E00 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN BT 1
M C0-2020000-00 OIL WICK Fii: B> 0.1
33 $S-8151150-8P SCREW 15/64-28 1.=10.5 BET  15/64-28 L=105 1
3 BI501-241-HOO PRESSER BAR E#HF 1
3 B1524-245-0A0 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ERSA 1
38 B1510-141-HOO PRESSER SPRING FE B o0 4% 1
¥ B1509-141-HOO PRESSER SPRING REGUIATOR FEST 1
40 81512-141-HOO HAND LIFTER EHEF 1
41 B1515-051-000 HAND LIFTER PIN EHF#FH 1
f B1460-245-000 PRESSER LIFTING LEVER BASE BT LT 1
4 D1462-241-E00 CONNECTING PIN ROLLER R 1
44 . 229-07109 PRESSER BAR BUSHING , LOWER EH#E (F) 1
43 D1464-241-EQA _GUIDE PLATE BASE 7 [0 4 B 1
46 D1463-241-E00 PRESSER BAR BRACKET GUIDE HEFF 3k 1
4 g 110-71701 NUT [ 8 1
48 B1461-245-000 GUIDE SHAFT HINGE SCREW 5 o) Rh SR ET 1
49 SD-0800481-SP HINGE SCREW D=8 H=49 WH D=8 H=49 |
50 §5-7150740-5P SCREW _15/6428 1=7 AT 156428 1=7 1
51 §5-7621040-5P SCREW 3/16-32 L=95 WET 31632 LS 1
52 §5-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L=95 WET 31632 LS 2
53 . §S-7111310-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 BET  11/64-40 L=12.8 1
54 §S5-6090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 BLET  9/64-40 L=9 1
55 B1460-246-0A0 THREAD RELEASE GUIDE ASM. PALE 2% 1
56 B1462-053-000 THREAD RELEASE SPRING AR % 1
57 03 103-21107 TENSION RELEASE BAR B FF 1
58 03 PS-0600502-KP SPRING PIN IR 1
59 B1208-019-000 WASHER Hig 1
60 C€0Q-2520000-00 0IL WICK MR 0l

NOTE (i2) 01....EXCEPT JE JE
02...FOR JE JEH
03....FOR 2464 ,-7 24641



4.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
3 S RO E




NOTE (i)

01...FIR 2464, -7

02....FOR 246

03...SELECTIVE PRPT FOR 2464 7
4....SELECTIVE PRPT FOR 246
05....SELECTIVE PRPT

464, -TH

U6

2464, TR
26

iz 21

REF.NO  NOTE PART NO. B ES CoRelaiira L S0X % ¥ Qty
1 0 211-33665 THROAT PLATE BASE ASM. 4R A 1 1
2 0 D1630-145-EAQ-A THROAT PLATE BASE ASM. & 4 BB L4 1
3 03 B1632-145-00A PIN T 1
i 03 B1632-145-008 VERTICAL FEED PIN i H X S 1
5 0l B1632-145-00C PIN T 1
6 03 B1632-145-00D PIN T 1
7 05 B1632-145-00E VERTICAL FEED PIN I % B 1
8 " B1632-145-00F PIN #F 1
9 0 B1632-145-006 PIN " 1
10 [} B1632-145-00H PIN BF I
1 o B1632-145-00J PIN ¥ 1
12 0l 211-34101 FEED FOOT B 1
13 0 211-35009 FEED FOOT ERF 1
H 0l D1606-245-E00 FEED BAR 5 B 1
15 0 BI1606-245-000 FEED BAR 5 B 1
16 B1633-245-000 SPRING [ 1
17 211-36007 FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK 5 6 it 5 1
18 B1634-143-000 FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER. A BN RE A 1
19 B1635-145-000 FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER. B EHBEHONEE B 1
20 B1636-145-000 FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER WASHER 25 8 O Bh I 40 1
2 B1637-145-000 FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER PLATE 258 58 Bh o 48 B T AR 1
n B1638-245-000 SCREW STUD %3 1
b} 0 B1172-245-000 HOOK COVER HOLDER e % 1
U B1640-245-000 BED COVER WASHER JiE: 2 2 B 1
25 B1641-245-000 HINGE SCREW 9 5 2
% B1642-245-000 SPRING % 2
n BI147-141-HOO PIN CES |
b BI148-141-HOO SPRING % 1
-] B1605-245-000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK % 6 i 1 1
0 B1614-245-000 PITMAN R 1
k]| B1619-241-HO0 FEED CONNECTING LINK %R 1
n B1620-245-000 FEED REGULATOR BRI (FHEERE) 1
B + B1622-241-H00-A FEED REGULATOR STOPPER SHAFT &F P B 1
H 0 B1650-245-004 FEED REGULATOR SUPPORTING BASE &F BB 1 3CFF 1
3 B1623-245-040 STITCH DIAL ASM. EHEE M A 1
¥ B1603-145-000 FEED ROCKER KR 1
ki B1643-145-000 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK. A BT A 1
k'] B1644-245-000 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK. B ERFFHE B 5
» B1645-245-000 FEED BAR SLIDE SCREW STUD 7% BT M S 1
4 B1646-245-000 THRUST COLLAR R 1
49 B1617-241-H00 HINGE SCREW. A HahA 1
{2 B1618-241-H00 HINGE SCREW. B W |
] 0l B1647-245-000 FEED DRIVING GAM HH N 1
H ()] B1647-145-000 FEED DRIVING CAM EREHNE 1
4 B1639-245-000 FEED BAR SHAFT T (AR ) 1
3 B1424-158-000 HINGE SCREW 85T 1
n B1634-245-000 STITCH LENGTH REGULAITNG SCREW & 6 8 Y5 86T 1
8 B2115-271-000 NEEDLE THROW LINK &R Sh R 1
9 * B1636-245-004A BUSHING HIE 1
1] B1637-141-HOO ECCENTRIC BUSHING el 0 5 1
51 B1638-141-HOO SCREW 5T 4
51 B1660-145-000 SPRING PIN 3 4 2
] SD-0640231-SP HINGE SCREW D=635 H=23 M =635 H=23 2
5 R0-0742401-00 RUBBER RING - id | 1
55 RE-0300000-K0 E-RING 3 EEEHF 3 1
% RE-0700000-K0 E-RING 7 EXF3F 7 1
Ly NS§-6680320-SP NUT 9/32-28 wE s 1
L] NS§-6680410-SP NUT 9/32:28 e an28 1
5 §5-6081210-SP SCREW 18-H L=12 BET BH LR 2
60 B1651-245-000 SCREW BET 1
61 §5-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=1.9 ET 25256 L=19 1
62 B1652-245-000 SCREW WET 2
6 B1653-245-000 SCREW e 1
6 §S-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 AT 15668 L7 1
65 §5-8150830-SP SCREW BT 1
66 §5-5110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=1 BET 1640 L7 1
671 §5-6121050-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=95 T 31628 L=9S I
68 §5-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 BET 15648 Lo12 4
6 §8-6151220-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=115 BET 156428 L=1LS 1
0 §5-7151330-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=13.0 BET 156428 12130 1
n §5-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=3.5 BET  11/6440 1235 2
n §5-8701042-TP SCREW §/16-24 L=10.0 BET 31624 L=100 1
7 §8-2090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=15 SRET 906440 L=75 1
H §5-7080520-SP SCREW 1B-4 L=49 WET 184 L= 2
7 BI175-245-000 SPRING % 1
7% §5-6090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 1=5.5 BET 96440 LSS 2
n ol D1172-245-E00 HOOK COVER HOLDER HEMR 1



5.REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
RIERHIAA R 4

78

F-9
w

40



REF.N0  NOTE PART NO. DOESTCRAIROT AN % ® Qty
TN D1681-241-E0A SWITCH INSTALLING BASE X 1
2 B1627-241-HOO CONTROL LEVER CRANK 2 A dh AR 1
3 55-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 BET  316-28 L=12 1
4 55-8150710-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 WET 156428 L=7 1
5 0l MAT-81126T00 2-POLE PLUG COVER TUEE#F 3k 28 1
6 *+  DI68D-141-EAO TOUCH BUCK SWITCH ASM Fx 1
1 01  B1114-280-000 PIN T 1
8 01 101-19907 CUSHION HE(#8) 1
9 01 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION mEEe (Re) 1
10 01 B2733-761-000 PIN #F 1
1 01 101-19709 REVERSE FEED CONNECTING ARM B2 1) % 6 i R 1
12 01 101-19204 SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE WEFLER 1
13 01 101-19006 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID, AC31V REEHEK%ACIY) 1
14 *01  101-61305 SOLENOID COVER W R 1
15 01 101-19402 LINK = 1
16 01  D1684-141-E00-A LINK INSTALLING BASE RS 1
17 0l  D2464-555-B00 LINK DRIVING MAGNET PIN A {Esh 1
18 01  D1686-241-E00 REVERSE FEED ROD AR St as 1
19 01  D1685-141-E00 LEVER SPRING FL#F 3% 1
20 01 DI1687-141-E00 PIN ®F 1
21 01l  GES-12155000 CLIP C i 1
n 01  NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 WA 156428 1
pk] 01  $D-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D=724 H=3.3 wH p=124 H=33 2
4 01 §S8-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 BET  11/64-40 L=7 ]
25 01  S§S8-7151210-§P SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 BRET 156428 L=12 2
26 01  §S-7121410-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 WET  3/16-28 L=14 1
7 01 S§S-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 BET 116440 L=95 4
28 01 §S-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 BRET 156428 L=12 2
29 01 S§S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=1 BET 1166440 L=7 2
30 0l  §8-7110710-SP SCREW 11/6440 L=7 WET  11/64-40 L=7 4
31 01 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 H#E  5X105X1 4
n 0I  WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 ®E 5X10.5X1 4
ki} 01 WP-0621016-5D WASHER 6.2X13X1 HE 6.2X13X1 2
kT 01 WS-0631510-KP SPRING WASHER ELE - 5o) 2
35 0l WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 HE 5X105X1 2
3 01  RE-0400000-KO E-RING 4 EBE3}F 4 2
n 01 RE-0600000-K0 E-RING 6 EEFH 6 2
38 01  BP-3000000-00 VINYL PIPE BiE®E 0.1
39 01 DI621-241-E00 FEED CONTROL LEVER SHAFT %638 FF Hh 1
40 02 B1621-241-HO0 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER SHA 5 16) 35 6 38 1
4 *0] DI1624-241-E0A REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER F e 38 8 A 1
42 “02 B1624-586-00A REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER B2 1) 325 064 £ T 1
43 §5-7620750-SP SCREW 31632 L=65 BT 31632 L=65 2
4“4 02 SS-8661040-TP SCREW 1/440 L=10 BET 1440 L=10 1
45 02 S§5-8660810-TP SCREW 1/440 L=§ WET 1440 L=8 1
46 02 WZ-1052010-KP WAVED WASHER B 1
4 B1646-241-H00 TENSION SPRING 7 K % 1
48 B1648-122-000 SUSPENSION HOOK (B) me (B) 1
49 §5-7090710-SP SCREW 9/6440 L=6.8 AT 9/64-40 L=63 1
NOTE (#2) 01....FOR 246-41B, -7-0B 246-41B, -7-0B
02...FOR 246, 41, -7-00 U641 , 100

~§) -



COMPONENTS

18 34

4647

6.UPPER FEED MECHANISM& HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
LRI 5T Bl 4y

=14



_REF.N0O NOTE . P*\RTNUDESCR'PT'UNQW AL R
i B1466-563-000 WALKING BAR i H 1
2 B1470-245-000 WALKING FOOT EHER 1
3 B1455-053-000 BUSHING EAE 2
4 103-14003 UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT EidBEsh 4 1
5 B3008-141-HOO HINGE SCREW LA 1
6 D1438-241-E00 CONNECTING LINK EH 1
7 D1459-241-E00 L SHAPED LINK LE#EFF 1
8 103-14508 WALKING. BAR DRIVING LINK E 1L shE 1
9 B1467-053-0A0 WALKING BAR ASM. ELH M 1
10 B1468-053-000 WALKING BAR SPRING G 25 0 3% 1
1 B1702-012-000 OIL FELT biiiEic 1
12 B1213-012-000 FELT RETAINER T ik 3h 3 1
13 D1450-055-BO0 UPPER FEED DRIVING CAM EE MR 1
14 D1453-241-E00 UPPER FEED DRIVING ROD ERSEEER 1
15 B1454-245-000 UPPER FEED SPRING ROD -tk 5 s ]
16 B1455-055-B0O0 CONNECTING STUD EERR 1
17 B1456-055-BO0 HINGE SCREW B 1
18 WP-0482086-SD WASHER 4.8X11.5X2 WA 48X11.5X2 1
19 B1414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK M3k 1
20 B1467-563-000 UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE LRSS 1
2 111-47855 UPPER FEED FRONT COVER ASM. RSN S L 1
n 211-47806 UPPER FEED COVER, FRONT EEHE (ur) (1
23 D1481-241-E00 FELT s m
4 C0-3030000-00 OIL WICK ik (0.2)
25 211-47954 UPPER FEED REAR COVER ASM. XN RN 1
2 211-47905 UPPER FEED COVER, REAR EEH e m
b1l D1483-241-E00 FELT b it m
28 C0-3030000-00 OIL WICK MLk 0.2)
29 D1484-241-E00 PIN T m
30 §S-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 MRET  14-40 L=4.5 2
31 D1485-241-E00 UPPER FEED COVER SPRING 2% R 1
n D1486-241-E00 UPPER FEED COVER HINGE ba% a8 e st 1
3 §5-6151220-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 BT 15/64-28 L=115 1
M NS-6110530-SP NUT 11/64-40 B 116440 1
35 NS-6660430-SP NUT 1/4-40 WA 1440 1
3 §S-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=65 BT 11/64-40 L=65 1
kY] §5-9161610-SP SCREW 1424 L=16 WET 1424 L=16 1
38 $5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MET 1440 L=6 2
k!] §§-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 WET 116440 L= 1
40 §§-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 WET  11/64-40 L=8.5 ]
41 §S-T111120-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=105 BET 116440 L=105 2
Q §S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 BET 116440 L=7 1
4 §S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 BET 116440 L=7 4
4 WP-0450000-5D WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 W/ 4.5X8X05 1
45 211-36106 ROTATING HOOK SHAFT TEHR B 1
46 0F 211-36205 BUSHING . FRONT HE (/1) 1
41 01 211-36304 BUSHING , FRONT HE () 1
48 211-36403 BUSHING . REAR HE(F) 1
49 02  DI830-141-EAO HOOK ASM.(KHS20-RMPN) e #2445 1
50 02 D9117-141-E00 BOBBIN s 1
51 03 B9117-201-000 BOBBIN Bl 1
51 B1806-038-000 OIL FELT T 2
5 01 B1839-245-00A THRUST PLATE 1L HER 1
5 01  B1839-245-00B THRUST PLATE LR 1
55 0I  B1839-245-00C THRUST PLATE 1R HER 1
56 §8-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 WET 156428 L=IS 1
57 02 DI83T-141-EAOQ BOBBIN CASE ASM. B4 1
58 02 DI838-141-E00 BOBBIN CASE SPRING whgl m
5 03  B1830-241-HAO HOOK ASM. T4l 1
60 03 BI1837-241-HOO BOBBIN CASE it 1
61 03 BI837-241-HOC BOBBIN CASE SPRING bori s m
62 D2405-245-E00 CAM SHAFT GEAR (MieHh) i 1
NOTE (i2) 01...SELECTIVE PART it il

02...FOR 2464 , -7 2464, -7
03.....FOR 246 24650

£19-



7.THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS
BRI

72
2aij/"

(’L/:;o 31

Y-

|

|

2

|

|

i

55

62 56

5 [



511

REENS M, BARTNGL = o cn B o] BoER-CoR P ATaORE o i a e R S ALY e
B T TR T IS8 1) MOVING 'KNIFE B 1
1 0l D2402-43-E00 COUNTER KNIFE HBUIR 1
3 0l D2403-45-E00 THREAD TRIMMER CAM LSEE % T o 1
A 21136302 CAM SHAFT it 1
e D2405-245-E00 CAM SHAFT GEAR AR 1
3 ] D2406-243-E0A HODK SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT TR (B 1
7 06 D6037-U5-GAD GROUND WIRE ASM. HhER 1
0 211-36700 CAM SHAFT BUSHING ,REAR LEEE (F) 1
9 0 D2409-U5-E00 DRIVING SHAFT, A, BhhA 1
0o D2410-245-E00 BUSHING , FRONT HiIHEE 1
S8 ) DATT-H5E00 BUSHING, REAR EHE 1
=) DU12-15-E00 KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT ARM, A MHES BT s A 1
B30 DU13-245-E00 DRIVING SHAFT, B fEshhp 1
-8 DUI4-5-E00 SOLENOID PAH 1
5 0 D216-245-E00 SPRING 05 1
I Ul DATS-H5-E00 OLENUID BASE ﬁ 1
17 -t D2419-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING LINK, B JI B shik+rp 1
5 o 21136700 DRIVING SHAFT, B B 1
L | DXU21-245-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM HOLDER b T 1
00 DU32-M5-E0A THRUST COLLAR A 2
U D20I-243-E0A SOLENOID AT 1
n o0 21137203 PICKER g 1
1 TR | DU25-M5-E00 PICKER HOLDER PLATE AR 1
u oo D226-245-E00 SPRING Y 1
3 0 211-36809 DRIVING SHAFT 1t shh 1
% 0l DUI8-H5-E00 PICKER DRIVING PLATE TR Il B 1
27 0 211-35%00 PICKER LEVER R AL 1
B0 DUI5-245-EAQ SOLENOID ARM ASM, SRR A ¢ 1
2 D2415-245-E00 SOLENOID ARM W 1)
0 B30JI-141-HOO CONNECTING STUD IR (1)
31 D2413-245-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM AR (1)
n oo DU17-245-EA0 CAM ROLLER ARM ASM. PRI 1
ki DXU17-145-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM RS (O}
H B3031-141-HO0 CONNECTING STUD et 1)
¥ DU2-15-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM iSRS (1)
¥ 0 GES 1215300 OIL WICK HOLDER £S5 2
3 =00 DUI2-H5-E00 THRUST COLLER ] 2
B 0 BI1853-512-00A-A HOOK SHAFT WASHER, A BEH S A 1
o BI85-512-00B-A HOOK SHAFT WASHER, B HEHShEBH B 1
0 a0 BIS53-512-00C-A HOOK SHAFT WASHER, C HEHHH A C 1
T T) BIBS-512-00D HOOK SHAFT WASHER BER R 1
2 0 BI853-512-00F HOOK SHAFT WASHER Herihn 1
! [ | D2431-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING PLATE, A JTREEshi A 1
oo DI841-141-E00 THRUST COLLAR Br 1
L D243-141-E00 CONNECTING LINK HEFF 1
B S | DISI25-EAD PICKER DRIVING BAR HOLDER ASM. F: 1
70 D2UB-141-E00 CORD TUBE 5X0.4 £ sx0.4 1
80 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER ML 2
B0 D2120-855-CO0 CORD PRESSER(120V) HEERIR 1
00l WP-0371026-5D WASHER 3.7X7X1 A 3.7X7X1 2
i [ 1) SSTT10710-5P SCREW 116440 1=7 THRET 11/6440 L=7 1
2 0 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X103X1 #H 5X10.5X1 1
0 WT-0530002-KS$ TOOTHED WASHER D=53 h D=53 1
80 WP-0371016-5D WASHER 3.7X8X] BH - 3.7X8X1 2
L 1 HK-0346101-40 HOUSING 14P fitov: 1
T8 R TR-034640008 PIN CONTACT T 2
5T 0 21212600 SUPPORT PLAT ICFR 1
. PR 21212709 SUPPORT PLAT SCRER 1
5 0 212-12808 SUPPORT PLAT SERPHR 1
0 0 2212907 SUPPORT PLAT SRR 1
[} 2121300 SUPPORT PLAT 1
2 o HE-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT EREH 6
6 0 §5-8660410-5P SCREW 14-40 L=4.2 HET  1/4-40 L=4.2 2
o0l S5-8600530-TP SCREW 1440 L=45 BET  1/4-40 L=4.5 2
6 01 SS8151230-5P SCREW 15/64-18 1=12 5T 15/64-28 L=12 1
% 0l DUIS-USEOD SCREW [ 15] 2
61 0l §5-8151230-5P SCREW 15/64-28 =12 BET  15/64-28 L=12 1
68 0 SS8151230-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 45T 156428 L=12 1
® 0 §5-8151230-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L~12 WET  15/64-28 L=12 1
R 85-7110540-5P SCREW 11/64-40 15 BET 116440 L=5 2
;| g ) SSTI10910-5P SCREW 1176440 1783 BET  11/6440 L=8.5 1
70 SST111120-5P SCREW 11/64-4 L=105 BET 11/64-40 L=105 2
IR || SST111410-TP SCREW 11/0140 L=14 $ET  11/6440 L=14 1
Hoon §5-7091410-5P SCREW %6440 L2135 ET  9/6440 L=13.5 2
50l $S-8660612-TP SCREW 1440 L6 BET 1440 L=6 2
T 01 SSG0%8105P SCREY, 96440 =13 BIET  9/6440 L=7.5 2
oo D2U3-45-E00 SCREN wET 8
;, Y 1] S5-8090410-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=35 BET  9/64-40 L=3.5 1
®n 0 $8-7060310-5P SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 85T 3132-56 L=3 2
0 0 S§-7110710-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 HWET 116440 L=7 1
EH] SCREW 976440 =5 WE 33256 1L=5 2
2 0 §5-5060310-5P SCREW J/32-56 L=28 BET 313256 L=2.8 2
8 o DUII-US-E00 HINGE SCREW Bk 1
H o SD-0640321-5P HINGE SCREW D=65 H=1.2 B D=635 H=3.2 1
85 0l D2441-141-E00 HINGE SCREW k] 2
8% 0 $§87110710-5P SCREW 116440 L1 BET  11/64-40 L=7 1
7t DU3%-15-E00 SCREW BT 2
NOTE (#i2) 01...FOR 24647 e, -7
02 SELECTIVE PART FOR 2464 He RS
03—..FOR 246-4-7 (-1) Hed,-7(-1) Fl
04....FOR 246-7-0B 26-7-0B Al
03...FOR 246, -7 (-380) 246,-7(-380) Fl
06..FOR 246-7 (-1) 246-7(-1) H
07._.FOR 246-7 16TH
08—..FOR 246-7-00 16700/



8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

BELRTK 1A Sy

2

2 4%

O st et e et e e

29 41

WS -



REF.N0O  NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPETIONN % Qty
T e Ba21-245-0A0 T TENSION CONTROLLER ASw TR R 1
2 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT Je 25 o B} 2)
3 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING e £k % (1)
4 B3121-245-000 TENSION POST BASE JCLR MR ET B ()
5 B3123-051-000 TAKE-UP SPRING STUD Hh£R % 42 (n
6 B3124-051-000 TENSION STUD I L W AT (1
7 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC JLM 2
8 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT mEs (&) ()
9 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A HRHFE A )]
10 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER JELR R (1)
1 B3134-051-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER LR FLFF n
1 B3137-051-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE DISC ASM., it 2% £ 41 ¢F m
13 B3122-053-000 TENSION RELEASE BAR MR i
14 PS-0200122-KO SPRING PIN 2.0X12 S 2.0x12 m
15 $D-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.3 - 53) D=4.7 H=23 (2)
16 $5-4080610-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 BET 1/8-44 L=6.4 (1
1 B3114-761-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE B FR%B m
18 NS§-6060350-SP NUT 3/32-56 8 1 3/32-56 )
19 01 S§S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 weT 11/64-40 L=7 1
20 01 §5-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 Ber 9/64-40 1=1 1
21 02 103-20067 TENSION POST ASM. IR W ETH 1
n 103-20059 TENSION POST BASE ASM. J R WET 1))
px} 103-20109 SCREW STUD we ()
24 103-20505 TENSION RELEASE LEVER W n
25 103-20703 TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID LA i (1)
26 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A JELRHET A 1))
by B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A PR A m
28 B3137-527-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. PEER S LR M (1)
29 103-20208 THRED TENSION STUD NUT FRBETR G (1
30 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT WMERE (4) (1)
3 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC Je iR @)
k73 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER Je Lk 4R e ()
3 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING e L8 % )
kY1 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER WE#% 1k 3 2% (1]
35 110-72204 TENSION NUT Je 2% WA (1)
36 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC LER AT LR e AR 2
3 B3168-555-HOB TENSION SPRING NO.1 JLR 1 n
38 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT e 2% 15 (n
3 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 84T D=47 H-28 (2)
40 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 B 16440 (1)
41 $8-3090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 BET 96440 L= ()
42 §8-7110570-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.8 BET 116440 L=43 2
43 02 NS-6110350-SP NUT 11/64-40 B 11/64-40, 1
4“4 B3138-512-000 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE LR 5 1 iR 1
45 §5-7090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 BET  9/64-40 L=45 1
46 02 §8-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 BET 116440 L7 2
4 02 S$S-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 BET 116440 L=11 1

NOTE (#2)

01....FOR 246
02...FOR 2464, -7

16

246H]
2464, -TH



9.LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

L

REF.N0  NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION % % Qty
i Bea17a41-HOO OIL, RESERVOIR FET 1
2 B8218-241-HOO OIL PAD biiif-5 - ®
3 B3502-115-000 OIL WICK RETAINER W (1kzhi) m
4 D3501-241-E00 OIL TANK s (1]
5 «  D3502-241-EOA OIL TANK COVER g (1
6 D3503-241-E00 FELT e (1))
7 D3502-241-E00 OIL TANK COYER Thp R (2)
8 B1437-051-000 OIL WICK RETAINER i £R e (1)}
9 B3508-512-000 OIL FELT HOLDER TR LR n
10 211-36908 FELT ) n
|l €Q-2020000-00 0IL WICK TR (1
12 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK MWL ()
13 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK MR i
14 €0Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK MR ()]
15 €Q-2020000-00 0IL WICK i (2)
16 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK MR i)
17 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK R m
18 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND K+ )
19 D3505-241-E00 0IL WICK MR 1
20 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK i £R 1
21 BP-8000000-00 VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=8 AEREE D=8 1
n §5-7080510-TP SCREW 1/844 L=4.5 JR4T 1844 L4S ()
n §S-7111810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 BRET 116440 L=18 m
U §8-7111120-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 AT 11/64-40 L=10.5 (1
15 §§-7110710-SP SCREW 11/6440 L=1 BRET 116440 L=1 (1))

o b 8



10.KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS
sy

REF.N0  NOTE PART NO. PIE S CRLPTT0N £ W Qty
1 D3410-241-E00 PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER EFFR T 1
2 B3415-245-000 LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD WICFF EHFF 1
3 B3416-141-H00-A SWIVEL e S 1
4 B3414-245-000 SPRING % 1
5 B3418-245-000 SPRING HOLDER i H 2z 1
6 $D-0790361-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=3.6 BE D794 H=36 1
7 SD-0790351-SP HINGE SCREW D=79 H=3.5 WY p=19 H=35 1
8 NS§-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 BE  y6n 1
9 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6,2X13X1 #BHE 62X 1
10 §8-7110730-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.5 BET 1106440 L=65 1
1 B3420-245-0A0 KNEE LIFTER ASM. FER 2R 4 1
12 B3420-245-000 MAIN SHAFT FEH (1)
13 B3422-245-000 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD R m
14 B3423-245-000 KNEE PRESS ROD HOLDER SRR B 2
15 B3433-141-HOA BRACKET 23 ()
16 B3434-141-H00 BRACKET B 1))
17 B3424-141-H00 MOUNTING BRACKET HA 1)
18 B3425-141-HO0 MOUNTING BRACKET SCREW LHERET 3
19 B3424-245-000 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ARM ERH B AR AL A m
20 B3425-245.000-A SPRING (53 (1)
2 §5-9182010-SN SCREW 9/32:20 1=20 BWET  9m2.20 L=20 P)]
n v 167-75850 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM. B R4 1
3 B3431-552-000-A KNEE PRESS PLATE COVER BiRERE S 1
2% 110-24403 RUBBER -3 n
25 110-23702 KNEE PRESS PLATE [ #2 IR 9 4R (1)
26 110-23801 KNEE PRESS PLATE HOLDER B EMR TR (n
b §5-9151540-SR SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 BET  15/64-28 L=15 i)
28 B3421-245-0A0 CHAIN ASM. o3 2l 1
29 B3421-245-000 CHAIN i3 )}

| B3133-019-000 $ SHAPED HOOK SiEH 1]
3l PS-0600241-00 SPRING PIN 6X24 BRE  6xu 1
3 SK-1483200-SE WO0OD SCREW D=4.8 L=32 ABMET D43 L=R2 4

18-



11.BELT COVER&THREAD WINDER COMPONENTS
Ber 32 R SRR oy

REF.N0  NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTIVRN % ® Qty
1 B9101-245-0AA BELT COVER(WITH LABEL) BEHE 1
2 B9101-245-004A TOP COVER k2 n
3 CM-5003000-01 DIRECTION LABEL Hrm n
4 B9102.245-0AA BELT COVER ASM. B Al 2 4 1
5 *  B9104-246-00A BELT COVER ; i 1
6 B9106-245-000 BELT COVER SUPPORT BAR Bl 8 3R AT 2
7 B9103-245-000 BELT COVER SUPPORT By 1
8 §S-6110480-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 WRET  11/64-40 L=43 12
9 §S-6111140-SP SCREW 11/6440 L=11 WRET 116440 L=11 2
10 * 114-15866 BOBBIN WINDER COMPL Lo LR 28 4 1 1
1 SK-3482500-5C WO0OD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 ARET D=438 L=25 2
12 WP-0501016-SC WASHER 5X10.5X1 ®wH . 5XI105X1 2
13 01  B9112-245-0AA BELT COVER ASM. B 1
14 B9112-245-00A SIDE COVER k%1 1))
15 B9113-245-00A REAR COVER G MR (1)
16 SK-3482500-5C WOOD SCREW D=4.8 1=25 AMET  D=48 L=25 (1)
17 WP-0501016-5C WASHER 5X10.5X1 HhH 5X10.5X1 m
18 291-83803 BELT COVER INSTRUCTION MANUAL B ENAFR M

NOTE ( #i2) 01....FOR JE JEf

-19-



12.THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
LIRSy

REF.N0  NOTE PART NO. BEESS C RV PT T 0N £ W Qty
s "“ruuuaislgﬁggs.""“unounm“""""0"".¥ﬁﬁf;6né¥;ﬁﬁ.X@ﬁjﬂh""“"”m"_"""n_. e o ;
2 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER LRHI i @)
3 229-31000 SPOOL PIN FERET (2)
4 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION SRR 2
5 229-30804 SPO0L, REST gt (2)
6 SM-6061610-5C SCREW M6 L=16 BET M6 L=16 (2)
| 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT SRR @
8 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP 2 BT AR R n
9 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM SAH (2)
10 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER KMERF (L) (1)
1 229-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT LA EFF ()
12 SM-4051405-SE SCREW M5 L=14 BE M5 L-14 W]
13 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 BE M5 (2)
14 229-30309 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER KAEH (F) n
15 229-31208 THREAD GUIDE FETL 2
16 WS-051002-KN SPRING WASHER I (2)
1 NM-605001-SE NUT M5 B Ms 2
18 NM-6160511-SF. NUT MI16X1.5 B MI6X1L5 (1
19 WP-1702600-50 WASHER 17X30X2.6 A 17IX30X26 ()]
20 129-31505 RUBBER WASHER WS (2)
21 WS-1643202-Kp SPRING WASHER Pkt (1

300,



13.TABLE COMPONENTS

AR

W



REF.N0  NOTE PART N0. DESCRIPALON % % Qty
B e "-%KélinAssi""“nn"n_""““””““m_"__"u““"_""“%§£§E§¥&;""”“"“"““"“""“"""_"u.“u"]h”um
2 211-48002 TABLE iR (0]
3 111-55108 DRAWER bl @)

4 111-55207 DRAWER SUPPORT il Jee 3% B2 (p]

5 D8204-555-DO0O DRAWER STOPPER 1 Ji# Ak shap 2)

6 SK-3311600-SE WO0O0D SCREW D=3.1 L=16 ABET  Dp=31 L=16 )

7 111-57567 T LEC JUNCTION T & £ 3k @)

8 0l B7114-012-0A0 MOTOR CONNECTING ROD ASM. HL, 4 7 4 4 ()

9 ST-9053511-SR TAPPING SCREW M5X35 WIEHET  M5x35 )

NOTE (3ig) 01.....FOR 246 246

2%



W#Wﬁ_ﬁ_
LT
al
B
=tz
3
Q\\\
I
J

[4.ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS

-85



REF.NO  NOTE PART N0, DESCRIPTION 45_ ﬁ: bt _”Q'ly“__
e R e LTS A e HLEF |
2 02 MC-3720013-02 NEEDLE SY3355 #130-2 L&t |
3 B9101-552.000 ACCESSORY BOX B £ 1
4 B9109-555-000 SCREW DRIVER, LARGE BT (k) 1
5 B9110-012-000 SCREW DRIVER, MIDDLE Wy () 1
6 B9I11-012-000 SCREW DRIVER, SMALL BT () [
7 B9113-012-000 WRENCH (9x10) S (9x10) 1
8 03 B9117-201-000 BOBBIN i 3
9 M4 B9117-141-E00 BOBBIN Mt 4
10 B9121-220-040 OILER (CONTAINING NO.201L) h & [
1 B1114-012-000 THREAD GUIDE PIN TR 1
12 *  B8204-245-004 FRAME SUPPORT BAR Pk & Hr 1
13 D9118-555-B00 PLASTIC COVER M % 1
14 J1066-000-00F HEXAGONAL WRENCH KEY HAMKRTF 1
15 B9111-245-000 WRENCH wFE 1
16 04 D7101-245-E00 SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER STUD Fl# % X R 1
1 04 D7102-245-E00 SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER PLATE 2 88 X #5 ik 1
18 04  SS-7010710-5p SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 BET 116440 17 1
19 04  NS-6150430-5p NUT 15/64-28 BT 56428 1
20 BT-0630520-70 HOLDER COVER HiE 1
2 B9130-245.000 BOLT W 4
n WP-0751576-SD WASHER 7.5X19X1.5 Wl sx9x18 4
b] NM-6060001-SD NUT M6 B 4
b7 211-37104 GASKET g ]
25 03  B1632-145-00y PIN ¥ 1
2% 04  B1632-145-00E VERTICAL FEED PIN EHEMH 1
by 04  D2402-245-E00 COUNTER KNIFE WK 1
18 04 GES-12153000 OIL WICK HOLDER M £% 3¢ 30 1
29 06 MAO0-11532000 CORD STAPLE @+ 2
30 *07  MSC-M80000A0 SYNCHRONIZER ASM. 7] 5 2% 41 1
31 ‘07 MTS-P00750B0 MOTOR PULLEY ASM.P. C, D 75 HLHL R 48 |
n 07 MTJ-VMO00530A V-BELT 53 INCH VIE B 4 1
3 Y08 DII14-245-F00 PANEL THREAD GUIDE FRK 1
M ‘08 SM-4040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 8T M4X0.7 L=6 1
35 05  GSY-01000AA0 SYNCHRONIZER SY-1.D2 5] 4 2% SY-1-D2 1
36 05  MG6069-350-DAA RESISTANCE PACK DA ASM. aR iR ] I
K7} 06 107-41759 GROUND WIRE ASM. g 1
38 02 B1158-245-0AA THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER ASM K H44 1
k! BI158-245-004 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER KM 1}
40 §8-7150740-5p SCREW 15/64-28 1.=7 BET 136428 L9 7))
T 291-83902 INSTRUCTION MANUAL 1 7158 B F i (1)
2 ‘08 WP-0430880-5C WASHER M4 o |
4 ‘08 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER 3% 3w 1
44 09 107-41759 GRQUND WIRE ASM. 1 2% 1
NOTE(itig) 01...FOR 246, 4, .7 46, -4 8

02....FOR JE JEH

03....FOR 246 246/

(4....FOR 246 -4, .7 246478

05....FOR 246-7(-1) 1671

06.....FOR 246 -4 24645

07.....FOR 246-7(-380) 246-7(-380)8

08....FOR 2467 4671

(9.....FOR 246-1MACHINE HEAD 246-70JUS, JESL B 8 7)1

DELIVERED TO Jus, JE)

«DB -



15.GAUGE COMPONENTS
FrEEESY

REF.N0O  NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qty
1 $i- I S RENE THROAT PLATE Big 1
2 01 211-35108 FEED DOG R HF @2
3 02 211-34002 FEED DOG BB F n
4 02 211-34200 FEED DOG EMF (1))
5 01  211-38003 PRESSER FOOT ;9 ()
6 01 211-38201 PRESSER FOOT EM n
17 01  B1524-245-0AA PRESSER FOOT ASM. Ep4 2
] B1524-245-00B PRESSER FOOT KR (1)
9 01 211-39001 WALKING FOOT EHER n
10 B1470-245-00B WALKING FOOT EEEMN (1

NOTE (#i2) 01....FOR 246 246/
02....FOR 2464, -7 2464, TR



NoUSM 2 R 1 C AL 3R DSEX Dif PARTS 3l
PART PAGE REF| PART PAGE REF| PART PACE REF| P, PAGE REF
EaiE el I N [Thme T N | BHme L I 2T T N
BP - 3000000 - 00 10 38 |BI512-141 - Hoo 6 40 | B3031- 141 - Hoo 14 34 [CQ-2020000- 00 6234
BP - 8000000 - 00 17 21 | BIS15-051 - 000 6 41 | B3114-761 - 000 16 17 |CQ-2020000-00 W=l
BT - 0630520 - 20 2% 20 | B1524 - 245 - 0AA 25 7 | B3120- 125-000 16 34 | CQ - 2020000 - 00 17 12
BI103 - 051 - 000 2 29 | B1524-245-0A0 6 37| B3121-245-0A0 -16 1 | CQ-2020000 - 00 15 0GR
B1114 - 012 - 000 24 11 |B1524-245- (0B 2 8 | B3121-245-000 16 4 | CQ- 2020000 - 00 i AR |
Bl114 - 280 - 000 10 7 | B1603 - 145 - 000 8 36 | B3122-053-000 16 13 [ CQ- 2020000 - 00 w28
BI116 - 246 - 000 2 13 | B1605 - 201 - 000 4 42 | B3123-051 - 000 16 5 = 2020000 - 00 17 16
B1117 - 246 - 000 2 16 | BI605 - 245 - 000 8 29 | B3124-051-000 16 6 | CQ-2020000-00 W - i
BI118 - 241 - HOA 2 12 | BI606-245- 000 8 15| B3125-012-000 16 2 | CQ - 2520000 - 00 4. 1218
B1128 - 246 - 000 2 15 |B1614 -245 - 000 8 30 | B3126-051-000 16 7 | CQ - 2520000 - 00 4 - FA1
B1128 - 522 - 000 2 25 | BI617-24] - HoO 8 41| B3126-051-000 16 31 | CQ-2520000-00 . 4 .2
B1129 - 563 - 000 2 28 | B1618 - 241 - Hoo 8 42 | B3127-051 - 000 16 8 | CQ - 2520000 - 00 6 60
BI130 - 051 - 000 2 17 | B1619-24] - Hoo 8 31 | B3127-051-000 16 30 | CQ-2520000-00 1T - 550
B1130 - 521 - 0A0 2 - 19 | B1620-245 - 000 8 32 | B3128-051-000 16 9 | CQ- 3030000 - 00 4 17
B1130 - 521 - 000 2 20 [BI621 - 241 - Hoo 10 40 | B3128-053 - 000 16 27 [CQ-3030000-00 12
B1131 - 521 - 000 2 21 |BIE2-M-HD-A 8 33| B3129-053-000 16 3 | CQ - 3030000 - 00 1% =438
B1131 - 562 - 000 2 18 |Bl1623-245-0A0 8 35 | B3129-053-000 16 33 | CQ- 5050000 - 00 4 1116
BI132 - 521 - 000 2 22 | BI624-58 - (0A 10 42 | B3132-051-000 16 10 |CS-1271012-SH TERT
B1140 - 051 - 000 2 24 |BI627 - 241 - HOO 10 2 | B3132-051 - 000 [ GRS

B1147 - 141 - HoO 8 27 |BI632-145-00A 8 3 | B3134-051-000 16 11 |D1114 - 245 - FOO ), G (|
B1148 - 141 - HOO 8 28 |BI632-145- (0B 8 4 | B3137-051 - 0A0 16 12 | D1158-241 - DA 2 9
B1150 - 241 - HOA 2 11 |BI1632-145-00C 8 5 | B3137-527-040 16 28 |D1172 - 245- F00 R
BI156 - 115 - 000 2 26 |B1632-145-00D 8 6 | B3138-512-000 16 44 [D1173-245- B0 2 A
BI158 - 245 - 0AA 24 - 38 | BI632 - 145 - (OE 8 7 | B3214- 047 - 000 16 36 | D1201 - 241 - FOO 4 4
B1158 - 245 - 00A 24 39 |BI632-145- (OE 24 26 | B3414-245-000 18 4 | D1206 - 241 - F00 4 3
B1171 - 145 - 000 2 3 | B1632 - 145 - 0OF 8 8 | B3415-245-000 18 2 | D1401 - 245 - B0 & - 2310
B1172 - 245 - 000 8 23 |BI632-145-00G 8 9 | BMI6-1MI-HD-A g 3 | D1408 - 241 - o0 6 - 00
B1173 - 245 - 0AQ 2 5 | BI632 - 145 - 0OH 8 10 | B3418-245-000 18 5 | D1411 - 241 - Foo 6 - 1813
BI174 - 245 - 000 2 6 | B1632 - 145 - (0] 8 11 | B3420-245-0A0 18 11 | D1412-241 - B0 R
BI175 - 245 - 000 8 75 | BI632-145-00) 24 25 | B3420-245-000 18 12 | D1423 - 241 - B0 6 -7
BI1202 - 241 -~ HOO 4 5 | B1633 - 245 - 000 8 16 | B3421-245-04A0 18 28 | DI1450 - 055 - BOO 12518
B1203 - 051 - 000 4 9 | B1634 - 145 - 000 8 18 | B3421-245-000 18 29 |D1453 - 241 - Fo 12 W
BI1203 - 241 - HOO 4 6 | B1634 - 245 - 000 8 47 | B342-245-000 18 13 | D1455 - 055 - BOO 12 <2216
B1204 - 241 - H0O 4 7 | B1635 - 145 - 000 8 19 | B3423-245-000 18 14 |DI456-055- B0Q 125
BI1208 - 019 - 000 6 59 | B1636-145- 000 8 20 | B3424- 141 - HO 18 17 | D1458 - 241 - B0 12 6
BI210 - 051 - 000 4 10 |BI636-245 - 00A 8 49 | B3424-245-000 18 19 [ DI459 - 241 - B0 12 7
BI211 - 141 - HoO 4 8 | B1637 - 141 - HoO 8 50 | B3425-141- Hoo 18 18 |DI1462-241 - ) 6 - 1043
BI211 - 226 - 000 4 11 | BI637 - 145- 000 8 21 | BS-M5-0-A 18 . 20 | DI463 - 241 - Fo0 6 46
BI212 - 012 - 000 4 12 | BI638 - 141 - HOO 8 51 | B381-52-00-A 18 23 | D1464 - 241 - F0A 6 45
BI213 - 012 - 000 4 13 | BI638 - 245 - 000 8 22 | B3433-141- HoA 18 15 | D1481 - 241 - F0 12 - 5193
BI1213 - 012 - 000 12 12 | B1639 - 245 - 000 8 45 | B3434-141- Hoo 18 16 | D1483 - 241 - Fo 12 =7
BI302 - 241 - HOO 4 33 | BI640- 245 - 000 8 24| B3502-115-000 17 3 | D1484 - 241 - B0 12 2
B1303 - 271 - 000 4 34 | B1641 - 245 - 000 8 25 | B3508-512-000 17 9 | D1485 - 241 - F0 1229
BI305-012 - 0A0 4 36 | B1642 - 245 - 000 8 26 | B3517 - 009 - 000 2 27 | D1486 - 241 - Fo0 12 32
B1305 - 271 - 0B0 4 35 | BI643 - 145- 000 8 37 | B7114-012-040 22 8 | D1606 - 245 - E00 3.1 -2
B1306 - 155 - 0Q0 4 37 |B1644-245-000 8 38 | B8I33-019-000 18 30 | DI1621 -241 - B 10 39
B1307 - 155-0A0 4 38 | BI645-245- 000 8 39 | BR204-245-00A 24 12 | D1624 - 241 - DA 10 41
BI308 - 155 - 0A0 4 39 [BI646-241 - HOO 10 47 | B8217-241 - Hoo 17 1 |DIE0-145-EAD-A g 2
B1410 - 771 - 000 6 8 | B1646 - 245 - 000 8 40 | B8218-241- Hoo 17 2 | DI680 - 141 - EAD 10 6
B1414 - 232 - 000 6 7 | BI647 - 145 - 000 8 44 | BOIOI-245-0AA 19 1 | DI681 - 241 - FOA 10 1
Bl414 - 555 - 000 12 19 |BI647 - 245 - 000 8 43 | B9IOI -245-00A 19 2 [DI64-MI-ED-A 10 16
BI419 - 245 - 000 6 3 | B1648 - 122 - 000 10 48 | B9I0I-552-000 24 3 | D1685 - 141 - Foo (1
B1420 - 563 - 000 6 1 | B1650 - 245 - 00A 8 34 | B9102-245-0AA 19 4 | D1686 ~ 241 - 00 10 - 2of8
B1424 - 158 - 000 6 6 | BI6SI - 245 - 000 8 60 | B9I04-246-00A 19 5 | D1687 - 141 - E00 0 2
B1424 - 158 - 000 6 19 | B1652 - 245~ 000 8 62 | B9106-245- 000 19 6 | D1830 - 141 - EAQ 12 49
B1424 - 158 - 000 8 46 | B1653-245-000 8 63 | B9108-245- 000 19 7 | D1837 - 141 - EAO o R
B1428 - 563 - 000 6 9 | B1660-145-000 8 52 | B9109-555-000 2% 4 | DI838 - 141 - ED0 12 58
B1429 - 241 - Hop 6 14 | B1702-012-000 12 11 | B9110-012 - 000 2% 5 | DI841 - 141 - Fo0 14 44
B1431 - 241 - HoO 6 4 | B1806-038-000 12 52 | B9111-012-000 2% 6 | DI1905 - 241 - B0 61531
B1434 - 245 - 000 6 5 | B1830-241-HA0 12 59 | B9IN1 -245- 000 24 15 | D1907 - 241 - B0 6 -5
B1437 - 051 - 000 17 8 | B1837-241-Ho0C 12 61 | BOI12-245-0AA 19 13 | D2120-555- Q00 14 49
B1454 - 245 - 000 12 15 | BI837-241-H00 12 60 | B9112-245-00A 19 14 |D2401 - 245 - Fo 14 1
B1455 - 053 - 000 12 3 | B1839-245-00A 12 53 | B9113-012-000 24 7 | D2402 - 245 - Foo 14 2
B1460 - 245 - 000 6 42 | B1839-245-00B 12 54 | B9113-245-00A 19 15 [ D2402 - 245 - B0 -y
B1460 - 246 - 0A0 6 55 | B1839-245-00C 12 55 | B9117-201-000 12 51 | D2403 - 245 - 0 14 3
B1461 - 245 - 000 6 48 | B1853-512-00A-A 14 38 | B9117-201-000 24 8 | D2405 - 245 - Eo0 12 62
B1462 - 053 - 000 6 56 | B1853-512-00B-A 14 39 | B9121-220- 040 24 10 | D2405 - 245 - B0 14 5
B1466 - 563 - 000 12 1 | B1853-512-00C-A 14 B9130 - 245 - 000 24 21 | D2406 - 245 - FOA 14 6
B1467 - 053 - 0A0 12 9 [ BI853-~512-00D 14 4] D2409 - 245 - Foo 14 9
BI467 - 563 - 000 12 20 | BI853-512- (OE 14 42 | CM-3002000- R 2 51 | D2410-245- F0 4 10
B1468 - 053 - 000 1210 [ BI906 - 051 - 000 6 2 | CM-3002000- B2 2 56 |D2411-245-F0 14 1= 441
B1470 - 245 - 00B 25 .0 | B1906-051 - 000 6 32 | CM-3002000-02 2 52 |D2412-245- B0 4139
B1470 - 245 - 000 12 2 | B2115-271 - 000 8 48 | CM-3002000- 02 2 57 [D2413-245- F0o 4 13
B1501 - 241 - HOo 6 36 |B2733-761 - 000 10 10 | CM- 3002001 - Al 2 55 | D2414- 141 - E0 o1 Sy
B1509 - 141 - HOO 6 39 | B3008 - 141 - Hoo 12 5 | CM- 3002001 - 01 9y 54 | D2414 - 245 - FDA 14 21
BISIO0 - 141 - 100 6 38 | B3031 - 141 - Ho 14 30 | CM - 5003000 - 01 19 3 | D2414 - 245- B0 14 14

SO



oM E R I C A Lo 1 N.D Ety@ & 2o sRaT & #5|
PART PAGE REF| PART PAGE REF| PART PAGE REF| PART PACGE REF
TR BN | 2HES N | 2HRe T "N
D2415 - 245 - EAD 14 28 | NS- 6660430 - SP 12 35 | SS-7110570 - SP 16 42 | TA-03500000- RO R 14
D2415 - 245 - BOO 14 29 | NS-6680320 - SP 8 57 |SS-7110710-SP 2 34 | TA-0500601 - MO A 9]
D2416 - 245 - FOO 14 15 | NS- 6680410 - SP 8 58 | SS-7110710-5P 2 43 | TA- 1050504 - RO 7
D2417 - 245 - EAD SO ) 55~ 7110710 - SP 10 24 | TA-1250406 - RD i -fap
D2417 - 245 - E0O 14 33 |PS-0200122- KO 16 14 | SS-7110710- SP 10 29 |TA-2100904- R0 S
2418 - 245 - E00 14 16 | PS-0600241 - 00 18 31 | $5-7110710-SP 160 =150
D2419 - 245 - E00 14 17 | PS-0600502 - KP 6 58 | SS-7110710-SP 12 42 | WP-0371016 - SD 14 54
D2421 - 245 - E00 14 19 |PS-0600602 - KP 2 36 | $S-7110710- SP 12 43 | WP-0371026-SD 4 5
D2423 - 245 - E00 14 31 |PT-0301600- S0 6 20 | SS-7110710-SP 14 51 | WP-0430800-SC 345 - Sy
D2423 - 245 - B00 145 35 S5-7110710 - SP 14 80 | WP- 0450000 - SD 12 gy
D2425 - 245 - F00 14 23 | RE- 0300000 - KO 8 55 |SS-7110710-SP 14 86 | WP- 0482086 - SD 335 = %ig
D2426 — 245 - E00 14 24 | RE- 0400000 - KO 10 36 | $S-7110710- SP 16 19 | WP- 0501016 - SC R
D2428 - 141 - E00 14 47 | RE-0600000- KO 10 37 | SS-7110710- SP 16 46 | WP-0501016 - SC 19 -0
D2428 - 245 - E00 14 26 | RE-0700000 - KO 6 21 |SS-7110710-SP 17 25 | WP=-0501016 - SD {0e 1731
D2430 - 245 - EAO 14 46 | RE-0700000 - KO 6 27 | SS-7110710-SP 24 18 | WP-0501016 - SD 10:- 33
D2431 - 245 - B00 14 43 | RE- 0700000 - KO 8 56 |SS-7110730 - SP 18 10 | WP-0501016 - SD 100 35
D2432 - 245 - FOA 14 20 | RO-0742401 - 00 8 54 | SS-7110910-SP 14 71 | WP-0501016 - SD jat= lis3
D2432 - 245 - E00 Al S8-7110910 - TP 12 40 | WP-0621016 - SD 0 3
D2433 - 245 - F00 14 83 | SD-0380551 - SL 2 23 |SS-7111120-SP 12 41 | WP-0621016 - SD 18 9
D2434 - 245 - 0O 14 77 | SD-0470281 - SP 16 15 | SS-7111120-SP 14 72 |WP-07510576-SD 4 2
D2435 - 245 - B0 14 66 |SD-0470281 - SP 16 39 | SS-7111120-SP 17 24 | WP- 1702600 - SO 20 19
D2436 - 141 - F00 14 45 [SD-0640231 - SP 8 53 |SS-7111310-SP 6 53 |WC-0410002-KN 14 48
D2436 - 245 - FOO 14 87 | SD-0640321 - SP 14 84 | SS-7111410-TP 14 73 |WC-041002-KN 24 43
D2441 - 141 - E0O 14 85 |SD-0720331 - SP 10 23 | S5-7111810-SP 6 28 | WS-0510002 - KN 0 16
12464 - 555 - BOO 10 17 | SD-0790351 - SP 18 7 | S§-7111810-SP 17 23 | WS-0631510- KP 10% -~ Bgg
D3168 - 555 - HOB 16 37 |SD-0790361 - Sp 18 6 | $S-7121410 - SP 10 26 | WS- 1643202 - KR v M) |
D3410 - 241 - E00 18 1 | SD- 0800352 - SP 2 31 | S5-7150740 - SP 6 50 | WI-0530002- KS 14183
D3501 - 241 — E00 17 4 | SD- 0800481 - SP 6 49 | SS-7150740 - SP 2% 40 | WZ-1052010 - KP 1046
D3502 - 241 - EDA 17 5 | SK - 1483200 - SE 18 32 | S5-7150040 - SP . OTAE
D3502 - 241 - BO0 17 7 | SK-13311600 - SE 2 6 | 55-7151210 - SP 6 23 |100-04109 2% =410
D3503 - 241 - F00 17 6 | SK - 3482500 - SC 19 11 | SS-7151210 - SP 8 68 |101-19006 0 93
D3505 - 241 - B00 6 22 |SK-3482500 - SC 19 16 | SS-7151210- 5P 10 25 |101-19204 10 12
D3505 - 241 - E00 17 19 |SM-4040601 - SC 2% 34 | SS-7151210-SP 10 28 |101-19402 e
D6037 - 245 - GAO 14 7 | SM—-4051405 - SE 20 12 | $5-7151330- P 8 70 |101-19709 100 =54
D7101 - 245 - E00 2% 16 |SM-6031202 - TP 4 40 | SS-7620750 - SP 10 43 |101-19907 10 8
D7102 - 245 - 00 24 17 | SM-6061610-SC 20 6 | S5-7621040 - SP 6 51 [101-20004 10 9
D8204 - 555 - D00 ) 5 | SM - 6082002 - SP 2 35 | 55-7621040 - SP 6 52 |101-24204 16t i34
D9117 - 141 - F00 12 50 [SS-2090710-SP 2 37 | 55-7681750 - TP 4 22 |101-61305 10 14
D9117 - 141 - E00 2% 9 | SS- 2090710 - SP. 2 38 | 55-8090410-SP 14 78 |103- 14003 12 4
D9118 - 555 - BOO 24 13 | SS5-2090710 - SP 2 42 | 58-8110410-TP 8 71 |103- 14508 12 8
85 - 2090710 - SP 2 44 | SS-8110510-SP 2 47 |103-20059 15i~a28
EA - 9500801 - 00 17 18 |SS-2090710 - SP 16 20 | SS-8150710- SP 4 27 |103- 20067 16 - 28]
85 - 2090810 - SP 8 73 | 55-8150710-SP 4 30 [103-20109 lgitinny
GES - 12153000 14 36 |SS-2110915-SP 2 40 | S5-8150710-SP 4 31 [103-20208 6 29
GES - 12153000 24 28 |S5-3090520 - SP 2 41 | 55-8150710-SP 10 4 103 - 20505 6 4
GES - 12155000 10 21 |SS-3090610-SpP 2 39 | SS-8150710- TP 6 29 |103-20703 6 25
GSY - 01000AA0 24 35 |SS-3090710 - TP 16 41 | SS-8150710- TP 8 64 |103-21107 6.5
S5 - 4080610 - SP 16 16 | SS- 8150830 - SP 6 30 |107-41759 ) Sty
HK - 0346101 - 40 14 55 | SS-5060310 - SP 14 82 | S5- 8150830 - SP 8 65 |107-41759 24
HK - 0346400 - OB 14 56 |SS-5110710-SP 8 66 | SS-8151150-SP 6 26 |110-23702 8 25
HK - 0346400 - 0B 14 62 |SS-6060210 - SP 8 61 | S5-8151150-SP 6 35 |110-23801 18 26
S5 - 6081210 - SP 8§ 59 | SS-8151230-SP 14 65 [110-24403 18t
J1066 - 000 - 0OF 24 14 |SS-6090510 - Sp 14 81 | SS-8151230-SP 14 67 [110-71701 GeHibly
S5 - 6090610 - SP 8§ 76 | SS-8151230-SP 14 68 |110-72204 16 35
MAO - 11532000 24 29 |SS-6090810 - SP 14 76 | SS-8151230 - SP 14 69 [110-72402 16~ 558
MAT - 8112600 10 5 | S5~ 6090910 - TP 6 54 | SS-8151550 - SP 4 24 |111-55108 2 3
MC - 3720013 - 00 6 16 |SS-6110480 - Sp 19 8 | SS-8151550 - SP 4 26 |111-5507 2 4
MC - 3720013 - 02 24 2 |S5-6110710 - TP 12 36 | SS-8151550- SP 4 29 |111-57567 7 7
MDP - 17082100 6 15 |SS-6111140-Sp 16 47 | SS-8151550 - SP 4 4] |114-15866 19 10
MDP - 17082102 24 ] |SS-6111140- SP 19 9 | S8~ 8151550 - SP 12 56 |167-75850 18 ~in
MSC - M80OOOAD 24 30 |SS-6121050 - SP 8 67 | SS-8151780-SP 4. 25
MTJ - VMOO530A 24 32 |SS5-6121210-SP 10 3 | SS-8660410 - SP 14 63 |211-30505 0.y
MTS - PO0750B0 24 3] |SS-6151220-SP 8 69 | SS-8660530- TP 12 30 [211-31206 2 1
M6069 - 350 - DAA 24 36 |SS-6151220- SP 12 33 | SS-8660530- TP 14 64 |211-31305 25 1
S5 - 7060310 - SP 14 79 | SS-8660610 - TP 4 28 |211-32006 2 2
NM - 6050001 - SE 20 13 |S5-7080510- TP 6 24 | SS-8660610-TP 12 38 [211-33103 2 8
NM - 6050001 - SE 20 17 | 85- 7080510 - TP 17 22 | $5-8660612 - TP 14 75 [211-33400 RSN
NM - 6060001 - SD 24 23 [S5-7080520 - SP 8§ 74 | SS-8660810-TP 10 45 |211-33500 6 18
NM - 6160511 - SE 20 18 | S5-7090520 - SP 16 45 | SS- 8661040 - TP 10 44 |211-33665 3 1
NS - 6060350 - SP 16 18 |SS-7090610-SP 2 45 | SS-8681650- TP 4 23 |211-34002 25 3
NS - 6110310 - SP 16 40 |SS-7090610 - SP 2 48 | SS-8701042- TP 8§ T2 (2l-34101 g -0
NS - 6110350 - SP 16 43 |SS-7090710 - SP 10 49 |-SS-9111010- 5P 10 27 |211-34200 25 4
NS - 6110530 - SP 12 34 |S5-7090910 - SP 6 25 | $5-9151540- SR 18 27 |211-35009 8 - 0hg
NS - 6150430 - SP 10 22 [SS-7091410 - SP 14 74 | S5-9161610-SP 12 37 |211-35108 2% 2
NS - 6150430 - SP 24 19 |S5-7110510- SP 12 39 | $S-9182010- SN 18 21 |211-35000 14 -0
NS - 6620310 - SP 18 8 | SS- 7110540 - Sp 14 70 | ST-9053511- SR 2 9 |211 - 36007 &~

-27




